to the most rapidly growing source of greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions, and its continued 

growth is expected to have an increasing impact on biodiversity, air quality, land resources 

and water quality. Industry accounts for over 90% of total emissions. For its part, out of a total 

of three hundred and eighty-two (382) buses, the entity operated one hundred and seventy-

four (174) dual fuel buses which significantly reduced its greenhouse emissions. The entity 

will persist with its efforts in this regard by maintaining an energy mix that is supportive of a 

green economy. 

Outcome three (3) which relates to an inclusive, job intensive, resilient, competitive, and

[...]

3.1.3 Economic Transformation 

During the period under review, the entity significantly exceeded the target for SMME support. 

While the target for the financial year was to support one hundred and forty (140) SMMEs, 

the actual performance was one hundred and sixty-eight (168) SMMEs supported amounting 

to R216 million. The number increased from one hundred and fifty-seven (157) in the previous 

year.  

3.2 Service Delivery Challenges and Mitigations 

Table 15: Challenges and Mitigations 

Challenges Mitigation 

Level of OOC • Continuous implementation of repairs and 

maintenance policy 

• Leasing of buses 

• Implementation of Continuous Operations shift

[...]

The table below depicts the number of finalized disciplinary cases that attracted sanctions:  

4.6.1 Sanctions 

Table 22: Sanctions 

Sanction Number 

Written Warning 5 

Final Written Warning 3 

Suspension as Sanction 3 

Precautionary suspension 0 

Dismissal 3 

Total 14 

4.6.2 Staff Turnover 

During the period under review, one hundred and forty-two (142) employees exited the 

service of Metrobus. 

Table 23: Natural Attrition 

Number 

Resignation 12 

Retirement 15 

Medical Boarding 12 

Death 1 

Dismissal  8 

Settlement Agreement 0 

End of contract 94 

Total 142 

4.7 Leave and productivity Management